(4) Tecomunica, S.A. - Nicaragua 

ICE and ENATREL agreed to organize a company in Nicaragua, referred to as 

Tecomunica, S.A., to sell and commercialize telecom services. The capital stock 
of Tecomunica, S.A. comprises 100 registered shares for a total of C$10.100.000 
(ten million one hundred thousand córdobas) equal to US$400.000 (four hundred 
thousand dollars), with a par value of C$101.000 (one hundred one thousand 
córdobas, net) each equal to US$4.000 (four thousand dollars), of which 50 shares 
are held by ICE (50% interest) for a total of C$5.050.000 (five million fifty 
thousand córdobas, net) equal to US$200.000 (two hundred thousand dollars).  

The first contribution for US$1 million was approved by ICE’S Board of Directors in 

Meeting No. 6069 on December 2, 2013. 

In Meeting No. 6157 on November 30, 2015, ICE’s Board of Directors approved a